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YEAR: 2025 

IC #: IC 25-001 

DATE: 1/29/2025 

ALLEGATION: Officer Rose parked in a tow-away zone on Ann Street. Confirmed 
through FOIA request 10708 and there is also a video on YouTube of the officer 
parked in tow-away zone. You can find the video of the incident on YouTube by 
searching Ann Arbor Police tow-away zone  

DISPOSITION STATUS: Closed 

AAPD RESPONSE: The incident was recognized on the date it occurred and 
corrective action was taken.  

IM ASSIGNED: Mohammad Othman 

ICPOC REVIEW STATUS: Completed 4/13/25 

ICPOC RECOMMENDATION: ICPOC-IM concurs with the AAPD findings  

  



 
2025 Independent Community Police Oversight Complaint Report 

 

2 
 

YEAR: 2025 

IC #: IC 25-002 

DATE: 2/20/2025 

ALLEGATION: Parking a non-patrol vehicle (policy 041-020) in meter parking spot 
1700 at 9:40 on Jan 29th 2025, without paying. This is in violation of AAPD policy 
041-040 section 3,B,5 and AAPD policy 022-014 section C,2. This information can 
be verified through FOIA request 10945 and video evidence. 

DISPOSITION STATUS: Closed 

AAPD RESPONSE: No department policy violations were identified. The vehicle in 
question is a semi-marked patrol vehicle assigned to Special Services. P&P 022-
014: Employee Parking, and P&P 041-020: Marked Patrol Vehicle were updated. 

IM ASSIGNED: Mohammad Othman 

ICPOC REVIEW STATUS: Completed 4/13/25 

ICPOC RECOMMENDATION: ICPOC-IM concurs with the AAPD findings  
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YEAR: 2025 

IC #: IC 25-003 

DATE: 2/20/2025 

ALLEGATION: Parking non-patrol vehicle #101 (policy 041-020) in meter parking 
spot 1709 at 9:40 on Jan 29th 2025, without paying. This is in violation of AAPD 
policy 041-040 section 3,B,5 and AAPD policy 022-014 section C,2. This 
information can be verified through FOIA request 10945 and video evidence. 

DISPOSITION STATUS: Closed 

AAPD RESPONSE: The need to review and update departmental policies related 
to department vehicle parking was identified. P&P 022-014: Employee Parking, 
and P&P 041-020: Marked Patrol Vehicle were updated. 

IM ASSIGNED: Mohammad Othman 

ICPOC REVIEW STATUS: Completed 4/13/25 

ICPOC RECOMMENDATION: ICPOC Concur with AAPD findings and corrective 
measures  
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YEAR: 2025 

IC #: IC 25-004 

DATE: 2/20/2025 

ALLEGATION: spot 1725. Parking non-patrol vehicle #528 (policy 041-020) in 
meter parking spot 1725 at 9:40 on Jan 29th 2025, without paying. This is in 
violation of AAPD policy 041-040 section 3,B,5 and AAPD policy 022-014 section 
C,2. This information can be verified through FOIA request 10945 and video 
evidence. 

DISPOSITION STATUS: Closed 

AAPD RESPONSE: The need to review and update departmental policies related 
to department vehicle parking was identified. P&P 022-014: Employee Parking, 
and P&P 041-020: Marked Patrol Vehicle were updated. 

IM ASSIGNED: Mohammad Othman 

ICPOC REVIEW STATUS: Completed 4/13/25 

ICPOC RECOMMENDATION: ICPOC Concur with AAPD findings and policy updates  
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YEAR: 2025 

IC #: IC 25-005 

DATE: 2/20/2025 

ALLEGATION: Parking a fully marked AAPD patrol vehicle in a tow away zone 
violating AAPD policy 041-020, policy 041-040 section 3,B,5, and AAPD policy 
022-014 section C,2. This information can be verified through FOIA request 10945 
and video evidence. 

DISPOSITION STATUS: Closed 

AAPD RESPONSE: Ofc. Dottor was verbally counseled on parking in legal spaces. 
An email was sent to all patrol reminding everyone to park in legal spaces. P&P 
022-014: Employee Parking, and P&P 041-020: Marked Patrol Vehicle were 
updated. Corrective action was taken. 

IM ASSIGNED: Mohammad Othman 

ICPOC REVIEW STATUS: Completed 4/13/25 

ICPOC RECOMMENDATION: ICPOC Concur with AAPD findings and corrective 
action on taken  
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YEAR: 2025 

IC #: IC 25-006 

DATE: 2/20/2025 

ALLEGATION: Parking non-patrol vehicle #528 (policy 041-020) in meter parking 
spot 1700 at 9:50 on Jan 31st 2025, without paying. This is in violation of AAPD 
policy 041-040 section 3,B,5 and AAPD policy 022-014 section C,2. This 
information can be verified through FOIA request 10959 and video evidence. 

DISPOSITION STATUS: Closed 

AAPD RESPONSE: The need to review and update departmental policies related 
to department vehicle parking was identified. P&P 022-014: Employee Parking, 
and P&P 041-020: Marked Patrol Vehicle were updated. 

IM ASSIGNED: Mohammad Othman 

ICPOC REVIEW STATUS: Completed 4/13/25 

ICPOC RECOMMENDATION: ICPOC Concur with AAPD findings and policy updates  
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YEAR: 2025 

IC #: IC 25-007 

DATE: 2/20/2025 

ALLEGATION: spot 1709 Parking non-patrol vehicle #101 (policy 041-020) in 
meter parking spot 1709 at 9:50 on Jan 31st 2025, without paying. This is in 
violation of AAPD policy 041-040 section 3,B,5 and AAPD policy 022-014 section 
C,2. This information can be verified through FOIA request 10959 and video 
evidence. 

DISPOSITION STATUS: Closed 

AAPD RESPONSE: The need to review and update departmental policies related 
to department vehicle parking was identified. P&P 022-014: Employee Parking, 
and P&P 041-020: Marked Patrol Vehicle were updated. 

IM ASSIGNED: Mohammad Othman 

ICPOC REVIEW STATUS: Completed 4/13/25 

ICPOC RECOMMENDATION: ICPOC Concur with the AAPD finding and policy 
updates  

  



 
2025 Independent Community Police Oversight Complaint Report 

 

8 
 

YEAR: 2025 

IC #: IC 25-008 

DATE: 2/20/2025 

ALLEGATION: Parking non-patrol vehicle #101 (policy 041-020) in meter parking 
spot 1702 at 9:50 on Jan 31st 2025, without paying. This is in violation of AAPD 
policy 041-040 section 3,B,5 and AAPD policy 022-014 section C,2. This 
information can be verified through FOIA request 10959 and video evidence. 

DISPOSITION STATUS: Closed 

AAPD RESPONSE: The need to review and update departmental policies related 
to department vehicle parking was identified. P&P 022-014: Employee Parking, 
and P&P 041-020: Marked Patrol Vehicle were updated. 

IM ASSIGNED: Mohammad Othman 

ICPOC REVIEW STATUS: Completed 4/13/25 

ICPOC RECOMMENDATION: ICPOC Concur with AAPD findings and corrective 
action of policy updates  
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YEAR: 2025 

IC #: IC 25-009 

DATE: 2/20/2025 

ALLEGATION: Parking non-patrol,  non-marked, AAPD vehicle #342E (policy 041-
020) in meter parking spot 1700 at 9:15am on Dec 3rd2024, without paying. This 
is in violation of AAPD policy 041-040 section 3,B,5 and AAPD policy 022-014 
section C,2. This information can be verified through FOIA request 10975 and 
video evidence. This is the same officer who refused to even let me file a 
complaint about the on going parking violations of the AAPD on Ann st. He is a 
habitual violator of AAPD parking policies. The vehilce also has a license plate 
cover that obscures and makes diffcult to read the license plate number in 
violation of MCL 257.225 sections 2,4, and 5. 

DISPOSITION STATUS: Closed 

AAPD RESPONSE: The need to review and update departmental policies related 
to department vehicle parking was identified. The license plate on Vehicle 342 is 
clearly visible. P&P 022-014: Employee Parking, and P&P 041-020: Marked Patrol 
Vehicle were updated. 

IM ASSIGNED: Mohammad Othman 

ICPOC REVIEW STATUS: Completed 4/14/25 

ICPOC RECOMMENDATION: ICPOC Concur with AAPD findings and corrective 
actions taken to address this situa on of parking police vehicles in metered spots 
without pay. 
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YEAR: 2025 

IC #: IC 25-010 

DATE: 2/24/2025 

ALLEGATION: Parking non-marked, non-patrol vehicle 056x119. (per policy 041-
020 it lacks the required markings and equipment to be a marked or semi marked 
vehicle.) in meter parking spot 1710 at 8:40am on Feb 24th 2025, without paying. 
This is in violation of AAPD policy 041-040 section 3,B,5 and AAPD policy 022-014 
section C,2. This information can be verified through video evidence. 

DISPOSITION STATUS: Closed 

AAPD RESPONSE: The need to review and update departmental policies related 
to department vehicle parking was identified. P&P 022-014: Employee Parking, 
and P&P 041-020: Marked Patrol Vehicle were updated. 

IM ASSIGNED: Mohammad Othman 

ICPOC REVIEW STATUS: Completed 4/14/25 

ICPOC RECOMMENDATION: ICPOC Concur with the AAPD findings and the 
corrective actions taken to update the policy of parking the department vehicles 
in metered spot  
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YEAR: 2025 

IC #: IC 25-011 

DATE: 2/26/2025 

ALLEGATION: Parking non-patrol vehicle #101 (policy 041-020) in meter parking 
spot 1709 at 9:40am on Jan 29th 2025, without paying. This is in violation of 
AAPD policy 041-040 section 3,B,5 and AAPD policy 022-014 section C,2. FOIA 
request 3166 verifies and confirms there are no AAPD polices which exempt this 
officer from being in violation of the above stated polices. This is clearly an 
ongoing issue. I hope this will be brought up at both the next ICPOC and city 
meeting by the head fo ICPOC. I will be if the head of ICPOC doesn’t. 

DISPOSITION STATUS: Closed 

AAPD RESPONSE: The need to review and update departmental policies related 
to department vehicle parking was identified. P&P 022-014: Employee Parking, 
and P&P 041-020: Marked Patrol Vehicle were updated. 

IM ASSIGNED: Mohammad Othman 

ICPOC REVIEW STATUS: Completed 4/14/25 

ICPOC RECOMMENDATION: ICPOC Concur with AAPD findings and corrective 
measures  
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YEAR: 2025 

IC #: IC 25-012 

DATE: 3/6/2025 

ALLEGATION: I am submitting this formal complaint regarding my arrest on April 
25, 2024, during which I experienced property mishandling, lack of investigation 
into theft, and failure to address a mental health crisis involving my boyfriend. 
Additionally, I believe my disability and impaired state were not properly 
considered by the officers involved. Concerns: Mishandling of My Personal 
Property: During my arrest, Officer [Name] indicated that they had possession of 
my phone. However, I later discovered that my boyfriend had taken it, leaving me 
unable to contact anyone for assistance. Additionally, $900 was taken from me 
by my boyfriend while I was in a blackout state. No effort was made by law 
enforcement to recover my stolen property. Failure to Address a Mental Health 
Crisis: While I was incarcerated, my boyfriend, who was intoxicated and 
emotionally distressed, attempted suicide. Despite clear warning signs, officers 
failed to assess or intervene in his mental health crisis, which could have 
prevented this tragic event. Lack of Investigation: No investigation was conducted 
into the theft of my phone and money, nor was there any effort to address my 
boyfriend�s crisis. These oversights have had lasting financial and emotional 
consequences for me. Request for Action: Given these issues, I formally request 
the following actions: A review of the officers’ actions, including their handling of 
my property and failure to investigate the theft. An examination of the lack of 
response to my boyfriend�s mental health crisis and whether proper protocols 
were followed. Consideration of my disability and impaired state in any legal 
proceedings related to this incident. 

DISPOSITION STATUS: Closed 
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AAPD RESPONSE: A thorough review of this incident showed there were no 
policy violations by officers and the complainant wished to withdraw his 
complaint. Therefore, an internal Personnel Complaint was not generated, and 
this allegation is closed. 

IM ASSIGNED: N/A 

ICPOC REVIEW STATUS: Complainant requested that his complaint be closed 
3/17/2025. Letter added to complaint folder. 

ICPOC RECOMMENDATION: None 
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YEAR: 2025 

IC #: IC 25-013 

DATE: 3/6/2025 

ALLEGATION: I am writing to formally file a complaint regarding animal neglect 
that occurred while I was incarcerated for 22 days and subsequently left 
homeless due to court orders. During this time, my two cats, [Cat Names], were 
entrusted to three individuals chosen by my boyfriend, [Boyfriend�s Name]. I 
have substantial reason to believe that these individuals neglected my pets, 
causing them harm and ultimately leading to their rehoming without my 
knowledge or consent. This situation has caused me significant distress, and I am 
requesting a formal investigation into the matter. Specifically, I want answers 
regarding: The conditions in which my cats were kept while under the care of 
these individuals. Whether their basic needs (food, water, medical care) were 
adequately met. The circumstances surrounding their rehoming and whether any 
legal violations occurred. I understand that law enforcement may already be 
involved in related matters, and I am seeking your assistance in ensuring 
accountability for those responsible for this neglect. Additionally, I request 
guidance on: The steps I can take to assist in this investigation. Whether any legal 
action can be pursued against those responsible. I expect a written response to 
this complaint within [reasonable timeframe, e.g., 14 days]. If I do not receive an 
adequate response, I will consider escalating my complaint to other authorities, 
legal representatives, or advocacy organizations. 

DISPOSITION STATUS: Closed 

AAPD RESPONSE: To date the complainant has not made an animal neglect 
incident report with the AAPD. The AAPD will take a report and investigate it if/ 
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when the complainant makes one. There are no allegations of officer misconduct 
or policy violations related to this specific complaint, and the complainant wished 
to withdraw this allegation. Therefore, an internal Personnel Complaint was not 
generated and this allegation is closed. 

IM ASSIGNED: N/A 

ICPOC REVIEW STATUS: Complainant requested that his complaint be closed 
3/17/2025. Letter added to complaint folder. 

ICPOC RECOMMENDATION: None 
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YEAR: 2025 

IC #: IC 25-014 

DATE: 3/18/2025 

ALLEGATION: "I would like to file a report against Officer Pitt. Officer Pitt was at 
my home earlier today.  I asked this person if institutionalized racism exists. He 
told me that he would not answer that. Moreover, he said that he would not get 
into that. I asked him later in the conversation if it would be possible for him to 
write down his badge number.  He said that it would not be possible for him to 
do that.  When I asked him if it was because I was a person of color he seemed to 
get upset and said that he was a person of color and then said, ""Oh so it does 
not count because I am not Black."" He seemed to mutter something under his 
breath. Then he turned around and decided to walk out of the door in the lobby 
area of the floor of the apartment.  The other two officers followed.  I then asked 
him again what his badge number was. And he said it as he was walking away. I 
was barely able to make it out. Lieutenant Tassin had a card on him, and a pen-
why could not he just write Officer Pitt's badge number down. I have Officer 
Tassin's badge number-190.  Or why could Officer Pitt not ask Officer Tassin to 
write down his badge number? Why did Officer Pitt not ask Officer Hoak to write 
down his badge number?  Why did Officer Hoak/Tassin not speak up and decide 
to write down Officer Pitt's badge number? I had asked Officer Hoak for his 
number. Why could he have not written down his number?  Maybe their 
numbers were 316 and possibly 129? I cannot tell which number belongs to who. 
Officer Pitt did not write down his badge number because he did not want to 
help me-that's why. I think he also revealed his truth regarding his views on Black 
people. " 

DISPOSITION STATUS: Closed 
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AAPD RESPONSE: After reviewing this incident there were no policy violations 
identified, and this allegation is closed. 

IM ASSIGNED: Mohammad Othman 

ICPOC REVIEW STATUS: Completed 6/5/25 

ICPOC RECOMMENDATION: ICPOC-IM concurs with the AAPD findings  
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YEAR: 2025 

IC #: IC 25-015 

DATE: 4/15/2025 

ALLEGATION: I filed a complaint through IPOC around May 2024 about the on 
going parking violation of AAPD vehicles on Ann st. After 8 months of no reply i 
spoke out publicly on dec 3rd 2024 about the lack of a response. With in a week i 
recieved a letter stating my attempt to submit a complaint was denied by AAPD 
Profesional standards. I just recieved a response to over 10 additional complaints 
showing and proving there was an ongoing issue with AAPD vehicles parking in 
violation of policy. I am filing a complaint against the officer who denied my initial 
complaint. I hope by now you know i have read the AAPD police. Please do not 
attempt to hide behind ignorance, which is  what happened to casued this 
complaint to be filed. You should also know the police and I hope public reading 
of them is not required for police to be held accountable to them. 

DISPOSITION STATUS: Closed 

AAPD RESPONSE: Department policies were updated for clarification regarding 
the parking of patrol vehicles, not for reoccurring violations of the old policies. 
There are no policy violations, and this allegation is closed. 

IM ASSIGNED: Mohammad Othman 

ICPOC REVIEW STATUS: Completed 6/5/25 

ICPOC RECOMMENDATION: ICPOC-IM concurs with the AAPD findings  
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YEAR: 2025 

IC #: IC 25-016 

DATE: 5/20/2025 

ALLEGATION: ICPOC needs to look into the continuous lying of Officer Long since 
the department, specifically the Chief, refuses to hold her accountable. This 
officer has been caught lying on several occasions which include falsifying her 
time records, lying in PC interviews� among other things. Officers are upset that 
the once infamous saying of if you lie, say bye-bye is no longer a true statement. 
AAPD has always been known for their high level of integrity and allowing an 
officer to repeatedly LIE with no true repercussions is unacceptable. 

DISPOSITION STATUS: Closed 

AAPD RESPONSE: Any internal investigations Ofc. Long has been involved with 
have been thoroughly investigated by Professional Standards and reviewed by 
the Office of the Chief for final dispositions and/ or discipline. There are no policy 
violations, and this allegation is closed. 

IM ASSIGNED: Mohammad Othman 

ICPOC REVIEW STATUS: Completed 6/30/25 

ICPOC RECOMMENDATION: ICPOC-IM concurs with the AAPD findings  
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YEAR: 2025 

IC #: IC 25-017 

DATE: 6/3/2025 

ALLEGATION: On or around [insert date or time period], I was approached by 
officers from [insert police department name, if known]. During this encounter:  I 
was treated with hostility and excessive force despite not posing a threat.  
Officers failed to de-escalate the situation, and their behavior was aggressive and 
traumatizing. I was not informed of my rights, and no attempt was made to 
ensure my mental or physical safety. This was not an isolated event. I have had 
multiple experiences with this department where I was harassed, targeted, or 
treated unfairly due to my homelessness, medical condition, or appearance I 
respectfully request: A full investigation into my case and the conduct of the 
officers, correctional officers, and hospital staff involved. The release of any 
internal or public records of complaints filed against these departments. Financial 
restitution for the loss of my property and any harm caused by medical or 
emotional neglect. Oversight reform to prevent others from enduring what I 
went through.  I am speaking up because what happened to me should never 
happen to anyone. I deserve justice and I am not alone. 

DISPOSITION STATUS: Closed 

AAPD RESPONSE: While Mr. Hansen does not list the police department 
associated with his complaint, AAPD Professional Standards previously 
investigated complaints by Mr. Hansen, which were later rescinded, related to his 
arrest on 04/25/2024. Those complaints, PR24-019, CC24-027, IC25-012 and 
IC25-013, were thoroughly investigated and uploaded to the ICPOC portal. A 
thorough review of those incidents showed there were no policy violations by 
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officers involved. The Ann Arbor Police Department cannot address issues Mr. 
Hansen may have had while at the Washtenaw County Jail or at the hospital. A 
review of Mr. Hansens’ numerous emails indicates he may be experiencing 
mental health and/ or substance abuse issues. AAPD Professional Standards has 
forwarded this information to our Community Engagement Unit to facilitate 
outreach with Community Mental Health (CMH), to provide Mr. Hansen with 
additional or more appropriate services outside the police department. There are 
no policy violations, and this allegation is closed. 

IM ASSIGNED: Mohammad Othman 

ICPOC REVIEW STATUS: Completed 6/30/25 

ICPOC RECOMMENDATION: ICPOC-IM concurs with the AAPD findings  
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YEAR: 2025 

IC #: IC 25-018 

DATE: 6/18/2025 

ALLEGATION: I am writing to file a formal complaint regarding an accident I was 
involved in on May 21, 2025, at the intersection of Washtenaw Avenue and Platt 
Road in Ann Arbor, Michigan..I was stopped at the red traffic light and had just 
begun driving when the light turned green. About 5 seconds later, my car was 
rear-ended by another vehicle with significant force. The damage to my vehicle 
was substantial. According to my auto repair shop, after they open the car, they 
found h to e damage was extensive and required three weeks of repairs. 

DISPOSITION STATUS: Closed 

AAPD RESPONSE: Lt. Petterle called and spoke with Ms. Li and explained the 
officer�s actions on this call. Officers have discretion as it relates to issuing a 
citation or not. Ofc. Long chose not to issue a citation to the �at-fault� driver 
involved but still marked that driver �at-fault� in the state reportable crash 
report. Lt. Petterle explained how Michigan is a �no-fault� State (as it relates to 
insurance), and that Ofc. Long found the other driver responsible for the crash 
regardless of whether a ticket was issued or not. Ms. Li was also informed that 
Ofc. Long used her discretion not to write her a ticket as well, as Ms. Li did not 
have her driver�s license or proof of insurance in her possession at the time of 
the crash. Ms. Li stated she understood but still believed everyone, including 
herself, should have received a ticket. There are no policy violations, and this 
allegation is closed. 

IM ASSIGNED: Mohammad Othman 
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ICPOC REVIEW STATUS: Completed 7/13/25 

ICPOC RECOMMENDATION: ICPOC-IM concurs with the AAPD findings  
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YEAR: 2025 

IC #: IC 25-019 

DATE: 6/18/2025 

ALLEGATION: I tried to explain my situation with this female. She was dismissive 
of my case and had a condescending attitude toward me and the situation. When 
I tried to explain my work history in this field she immediately replied with I been 
doing this a long time too. Vs just listening. It was like a competition on who 
knows the situation. She couldn’t or wouldn’t pull up the photos I sent picturing 
the parking area to get a full view of the situation. This kind of attitude isn’t 
productive and shouldn’t be the image of Ann Arbor PD. If it is, please let me 
know. 

DISPOSITION STATUS: Closed 

AAPD RESPONSE: Office Manager Cummings sent the following information:  
ICPOC has received your complaint. It appears that a civilian CSO (Community 
Standards Officer) filed the parking violation. The violation was not written by an 
Ann Arbor Police Office. There is a process that can be followed to appeal a 
ticket, the information can be found by following this link Appeal a Parking 
Citation. If you have any further questions, you can contact the civilian supervisor 
over Community Standards Chain Dixon CDixon@a2gov.org 

IM ASSIGNED: N/A 

ICPOC REVIEW STATUS: N/A 

ICPOC RECOMMENDATION:  N/A 
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YEAR: 2025 

IC #: IC  25-020 

DATE: 6/23/2025 

ALLEGATION: I am disturbed by the lack of professionalism and the overall 
decisions being made by the ann arbor police department. It’s June 23rd and 3:50 
pm and all traffic on the highway has been stopped for at least 45 minutes due to 
a fire and down telephone pole on the other side of the highway. We are third in 
the line of traffic and there has been no attempt by the police to communicate 
with us about what’s going on or estimate times or provide any sort of solution. )I 
will also be submitting a complaint to the fire department involved because they 
have completely failed for the last 45 minutes to do anything about the fire but 
walk around and talk. If there is time for them to walk around and talk, there is 
time for them to at least communicate about what is going on. ) The fumes are so 
bad that it has triggered a blindingly painful migraine for me and I�m stuck in the 
car on a 96 degree day on the verge of throwing up. This situation has been 
mishandled at best, with a shocking amount of arrogance and refusal to respond 
to the situation by the police. 

DISPOSITION STATUS: Closed 

AAPD RESPONSE: Ann Arbor police were called to assist the Michigan State 
Police on a crash that occurred on EB I94 and Zeeb Rd (Scio Township). A car 
went off the road, hit a pole, live wires were on the vehicle and the vehicle and 
brush caught fire with the driver trapped in the car. The Michigan State Police 
ordered all lanes of the highway to be shut down. Michigan State Police had 
assistance from the Ann Arbor Police Department, Washtenaw County Sheriff�s 
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Office, Ann Arbor Fire Department, Huron Valley Ambulance, and MDOT.  There 
are no policy violations, and this allegation is closed. 

IM ASSIGNED: Mohammad Othman 

ICPOC REVIEW STATUS: Completed 7/24/25 

ICPOC RECOMMENDATION: Concur with AAPD findings and AAPD presence, and 
other agencies, was to assist the Michigan State Police handling the crash. 
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YEAR: 2025 

IC #: IC 25-021 

DATE: 6/30/2025 

ALLEGATION: Around 4:30PM today Saturday, June 28th, 2025, a police officer 
ran a red light illegally. They made a left turn coming SW on Wells, turning SE 
onto Packard. They came to the red light, stopped, and then turned out in front 
of my car which was driving SE on Packard where the light had been green for 
some time. At no time were sirens or lights engaged. The car�s number was 438. 
The license plate was 040 x 438. 

DISPOSITION STATUS: Closed 

AAPD RESPONSE: This license plate comes back registered to a UofM vehicle. The 
complainant was provided with information on how to contact the University of 
Michigan to voice her concerns. There are no policy violations, and this allegation 
is closed. 

IM ASSIGNED: Mohammad Othman 

ICPOC REVIEW STATUS: Completed 7/24/25 

ICPOC RECOMMENDATION: ICPOC-IM concurs with the AAPD findings  

  



 
2025 Independent Community Police Oversight Complaint Report 

 

28 
 

YEAR: 2025 

IC #: IC 25-022 

DATE: 6/30/2025 

ALLEGATION: A deer was hit on Jackson and the AAPD put his carcass in our 
dumpster. It stinks and is dangerous. 

DISPOSITION STATUS: Closed 

AAPD RESPONSE: AAPD officers did not drag the deer from the side of the road 
and put it in a dumpster. There are no policy violations, and this allegation is 
closed. 

IM ASSIGNED: Mohammad Othman 

ICPOC REVIEW STATUS: Completed 7/25/25 

ICPOC RECOMMENDATION: IM recommends in these cases the Police Officer(s) 
should explain to the complainant(s)the steps taken regarding the removal of 
dead animals 
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YEAR: 2025 

IC #: IC 25-023 

DATE: 6/30/2025 

ALLEGATION: https://youtu.be/2Z-nIS12C4w Cop was a lying POS 

DISPOSITION STATUS: Closed 

AAPD RESPONSE: There are court processes in place for anyone who disagrees 
with or wishes to contest a ticket.  Officer Pechtel was aware after the fact that 
his BWC was not activated and noted it on the citation.  Officer Pechtel will 
receive supervisory counseling about BWC usage, this allegation is closed. 

IM ASSIGNED: Mohammad Othman 

ICPOC REVIEW STATUS: Completed 7/25/25 

ICPOC RECOMMENDATION: Officers should activate their BWC activated anytime 
they are interacting with the public in situations like these. BWC policies should 
be part of the training of officers to avoid any misunderstandings with the public. 
It is important to be transparent to avoid any confusion and lack of clarity. The 
complainant deserves a better explanation to his encounter with the patrol 
officers. 
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YEAR: 2025 

IC #: IC 25-024 

DATE: 7/29/2025 

ALLEGATION: My name is Sertac Yondem, and I am filing a formal complaint 
against the Ann Arbor Police Department regarding a false arrest and mishandling 
of an incident that occurred on March 29, 2025, between 1:00 AM and 2:50 AM 
at 214 W Washington Street, Ann Arbor, MI. I was falsely accused by my ex-
girlfriend after an argument where I refused to give her my phone. She was 
intoxicated, physically assaulted me (choked me), blocked me from leaving, and 
sat in the driver seat of my car trying to drive it while I was recording everything 
for my safety. I have video and photo evidence of this. Despite this, the 
responding officers: Refused to watch my video evidence, Ignored my testimony, 
Arrested me solely based on her false claims. What’s even more frustrating is 
that the location of the incident � a public parking garage at 214 W Washington � 
is covered by multiple surveillance cameras. Those cameras would clearly show 
what happened and support my version of the events. However, I was never told 
that any footage was reviewed, and I believe the officers failed to request or 
preserve it. I was held for approximately 7 hours and released. Two days later, 
ICE arrested me based on the pending charge. I was detained for months, denied 
bond (due to that arrest), and ultimately withdrew my asylum case and was 
deported � even though the charge was dismissed about a month later. My ex-
girlfriend even contacted my boss after my ICE detention, saying she regretted 
what happened and was willing to write a letter to help, but then disappeared 
and never followed through. At my immigration bond hearing, my lawyer 
mentioned the dismissal but did not explain the facts of the incident or provide 
my video. I was labeled a �danger to the community� and held based on a false 
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arrest. This complaint is being submitted to the Ann Arbor Police Department and 
the Independent Community Police Oversight Commission, and I request that: 
The officers’ actions be reviewed, The surveillance footage from the parking 
garage on March 29 be preserved (if still available), An investigation be opened 
into this false arrest and its consequence 

DISPOSITION STATUS: In Commission Review 

AAPD RESPONSE:  

IM ASSIGNED: Rodrick Green 

ICPOC REVIEW STATUS: 

ICPOC RECOMMENDATION: 
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YEAR: 2025 

IC #: IC 25-025 

DATE: 8/13/2025 

ALLEGATION: I was trespassed at the Breakfast Church by Ofcs Cunningham and 
Alchin due to a false police report. At the detention facility, I was booked for 
graffiti although Cunningham & Lt. Shafer insisted I talk to social workers instead 
of a lawyers for a criminal offense. Forced insanity pleas are unconstitutional per 
section 17 section 1 (5th Amendment) 

DISPOSITION STATUS: Closed 

AAPD RESPONSE: Bersee was being disorderly throughout the day and there 
were multiple calls from various people in the downtown area regarding his 
behavior. He was trespassed from breakfast at the request of Church staff and 
ultimately arrested for disorderly conduct and MDOP (spray painting a mailbox). 
There are no policy violations, and this allegation is closed. 

IM ASSIGNED: Mohammad Othman  

ICPOC REVIEW STATUS: Completed 8/27/2025 

ICPOC RECOMMENDATION: IM recommends that there should be a way of 
preserving the evidence as BWC videos or at least transcripts to access in the 
future if there is a similar complaint(s). What is the role of the person who asked 
AAPD officers to issue a trespassing warning?  Evaluating the situation and 
conditions of Mr. Bersee, was he offered any mental help or any  other help 
during his “crisis” 
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YEAR: 2025 

IC #: IC 25-026 

DATE: 9/20/2025 

ALLEGATION: My mom punched me hard 3 times on my left shoulder when she 
had thought that I wasn’t paying attention to her explanation of the content of a 
social media video. I asked her why was a person in the video laughing weirdly? I 
had told her for a while before to not go on long rambles and I felt that she was 
going to do it this time so I told her “Stop” multiple times. Then, she came up to 
me, pretended like she was gonna do something, and then unexpectedly did it. 
This is not the first time where she has made physical moves towards me that 
hurt. I had told her several times in the past to stop hurting me when there’s no 
threat anywhere. Because this had been going on for years, I got sick and tired of 
taking it, swallowing it up and feeling hopeless and defenseless so I called the 
cops so she can just be given an explanation and be held accountable. I texted 
911 because inflicting harm physically is assault (I didn’t specify physical assault, 
mistake on my end). Both of the officers did not cooperate with me at all. They 
kept doubting what I had brought them for, did not believe most of the stuff I 
was telling them, were one-sided, repeatedly made false accusations that I was 
interrupting over them, cut me off numerous times when I did try to say a full 
sentence, told me to eat up their remarks and that I did everything wrong and 
was lying, forced me to apologize while not telling me that they have told my 
mom to stop/step back a bit, made me say something I did not mean, mocked me 
for not giving precise math percentage numbers and being super broad, justified 
domestic violence and said that it’s just a part of growing up, didn’t acknowledge 
any form of equal treatment and that parents get to have a free pass from doing 
anything to their son/daughter, falsely accused me of having a disability. said that 
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I need therapy for the way I’m treated, doubted me for being unable to reenact 
the punch with the black officer when I had already told them right before that I 
wasn’t able to, repeatedly made false remarks that it was a tap and not a few 
punches, didn’t seem to get the idea that not everyone is a tall strong and 
healthy person and that not everyone has the same pain tolerance (also that 
doesn’t make you sensitive), said that I didn’t speak to mom once when the cops 
came (true) but when I did start to speak to her they falsely accused me of 
interruption (ok, cool logic mister), and whispered things to each other and to 
mom that they didn’t want me to hear (for what reason other than not being 
transparent?). Absolute jerks who are stuck in the past and are inconsiderate. 
They also make my mom play the victim instead of coming to a mutual 
agreement where she just stops doing one thing and calling it there. I do admit 
that calling the police for this is kinda pushing it but as I said above I had no other 
resources. This situation is all over the place. All I wanted out of this was some 
questioning, but instead I got cops who think that they know all the answers and 
the gist of everything. I have stated above where I was wrong, but the cops were 
bullying me for most of the interaction. Sad. No one deserves to lose their 
livelihood over anything. People just need to be held accountable and not stand 
over people who they can stand on and stand on them anytime they have the 
opportunity. 

DISPOSITION STATUS: Sent to AAPD 

AAPD RESPONSE:  

IM ASSIGNED: 

ICPOC REVIEW STATUS: 

ICPOC RECOMMENDATION: 


